
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS 
 
24. Approve Change Order #2 to CC-1242-04/TLR – Lake Harney Wetland 

Restoration with Turnbull Environmental, Inc., of St. Augustine, 
($10,000.00). 

 
CC-1242-04/TLR provides for all materials, equipment, transportation, tools 
and labor necessary to design, construct, maintain and monitor the 
restoration of 15 acres of marsh at the north shore of Lake Harney. 

 
Once work began on the project, it was determined that the berm system 
was comprised of marl/clayey soils which are dense and more difficult to 
handle than sandy soils normally found around lakes in the area.  Also, the 
outside canal was smaller than the cross sections provided in the bid 
documents requiring much more equipment time.  Extra equipment hours 
were also utilized to provide adequate slopes and configurations in the 
shaping of wildlife habitat islands in order to promote more effective use by 
wildlife.  Additional fence posts and pilings were removed from the interior 
canal so that they would not serve as navigational hazards for boaters. 
Change Order #2 will provide for these additional services. 

 
The following is a summary of the cost of the contract: 

 
 Original Contract Sum                   $42,500.00 
 Change Order #1                              4,850.00 
 Change Order #2                             10,000.00 
 Revised Contract Sum                  $57,350.00 
 

This is a budgeted item and funds are available in account number 
113010.530340.  Planning and Development / Community Resources 
Division and Fiscal Services / Purchasing and Contracts Division 
recommend that the Board approve the request and authorize the 
Purchasing and Contracts Manager to execute Change Order #2. 

 






	CFSP24.doc
	cfsp24.PDF
	CFSP27.doc
	cfsp27.PDF




